Share issue expenses (63,951) (35,197) (21,000)

Proceeds from borrowings  - 805,000 852,500

Loan repayments  - (10,000) (32,221)

Net cash from financing activities 1,396,049 1,399,803 1,189,279

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (186,646) (159,414) 179,047

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 428,439 241,793 82,379

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 241,793 82,379 261,426

59

10.5 Historical and Pro forma Statement of Financial Position

The table below sets out the Company’s audited consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020 and the pro forma

statement of financial position.  The pro forma statement of financial position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented

as being necessarily indicative of the Company’s view of its financial position on completion of the Mandate Funding Offer or at any future

date.

Minimum Minimum Maximum Maximum

Subsequent

events

Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma

Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma

Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Note 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20

$ $ $ $ $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 10.8(a) 261,426 905,000 1,831,364 2,997,790 2,301,364 3,467,790

Trade and other receivables 124,891  -  - 124,891  - 124,891

Inventory 51,611  -  - 51,611  - 51,611

Total current assets 437,928 905,000 1,831,364 3,174,292 2,301,364 3,644,292

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 2,581  -  - 2,581  - 2,581

Total non-current assets 2,581  -  - 2,581  - 2,581

Total assets 440,509 905,000 1,831,364 3,176,873 2,301,364 3,646,873

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 488,789  -  - 488,789  - 488,789

Provisions 152,737  -  - 152,737  - 152,737

Total current liabilities 641,526  -  - 641,526  - 641,526

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilit ies 787,441  -  - 787,441  - 787,441

Total non-current liabilities 787,441  -  - 787,441  - 787,441

Total liabilities 1,428,967  -  - 1,428,967  - 1,428,967

Net assets (988,458) 905,000 1,831,364 1,747,906 2,301,364 2,217,906

Equity

Issued capital 10.8(b) 13,679,095 905,000 1,706,751 16,290,846 2,175,675 16,759,770

Accumulated losses 10.8(c) (15,952,896) 284,000 (43,387) (15,712,283) (42,311) (15,711,207)

Reserves 10.8(d) 1,285,343 (284,000) 168,000 1,169,343 168,000 1,169,343

Total equity (988,458) 905,000 1,831,364 1,747,906 2,301,364 2,217,906

60

10.6 Description of pro forma adjustments

The pro forma statement of financial position has been derived from the audited

historical consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020, after

reflecting the Directors’ pro forma adjustments for the following subsequent

events and other transactions which are proposed to occur immediately before

or following completion of the Mandate Funding Offer, as if they had occurred at

30 June 2020.

Pro forma adjustments have been made in relation to the following events which

occurred subsequent to 30 June 2020: